holder specified therein, redeem the Promissory Note (in whole

or in part) at 100% to the principal amount of the part of the

Promissory Note to be redeemed.

Any amount of the Promissory Note which remains outstanding

on the maturity date shall be redeemed at 100% of its then

outstanding principal amount, inclusive of interest thereon.

Any amount of the Promissory Note which is redeemed by the

Company will be forthwith cancelled.

The holder(s) of the Promissory Note shall not have any early

redemption right.

11

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER
COMPLETION

The following table shows the shareholding structure (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) upon

Completion and the issue of all the CP Shares; and (iii) upon Completion and the full conversion of CP

Shares to Conversion CP Shares.

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon Completion and

the issue of all the CP Shares (note 3)

Upon Completion and

the issue of all the

Conversion CP Shares

(for illustration propose only,

note 4)

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Number of

CP Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Yung (notes 1 and 2) 15,468,750 0.34 15,468,750 4,833,333,333 51.98 4,848,802,083 51.98

Easeglory (note 1) 1,209,605,000 26.91 1,209,605,000 – 12.97 1,209,605,000 12.97

1,225,073,750 27.25 1,225,073,750 – 64.95 6,058,407,083 64.95

Zheng Gang (note 2) 9,000,000 0.20 9,000,000 – 0.10 9,000,000 0.10

Sub-total 1,234,073,750 27.45 1,234,073,750 – 65.05 6,067,407,083 65.05

Public Shareholders 3,261,038,236 72.55 3,261,038,236 – 34.95 3,261,038,236 34.95

Total 4,495,111,986 100.00 4,495,111,986 4,833,333,333 100.00 9,328,445,319 100.00

Notes:

(1) Easeglory, a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability, the entire issued share capital of which is wholly

owned by Mr. Yung. Mr. Yung is deemed to be interested in the 1,209,605,000 Shares by virtue of the Securities and

Futures Ordinance.

(2) Mr. Yung and Zheng Gang are Directors.

(3) Holders of the CP Shares (in their capacity as such) will not be permitted to attend or vote at meetings of the Company,

unless a resolution is proposed to vary the rights of holders of the CP Shares or a resolution is proposed for the winding

up of the Company.

(4) This scenario is for illustration purpose only assuming all the CP Shares have been fully converted into Conversion CP